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D. Andrew Gaona (028414)
Austin C. Yost (034602)
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
T: (602) 381-5486
agaona@cblawyers.com
ayost@cblawyers.com

Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Daniel J. Cohen* 
Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta* 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
T: (202) 968-4330 
lmadduri@elias.law  
dcohen@elias.law  
erodriguezarmenta@elias.law  

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants 
Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans 
and Voto Latino  

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 

YAVAPAI COUNTY 

STRONG COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION 
OF ARIZONA INCORPORATED, et al.,  

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

YAVAPAI COUNTY, et al., 

Defendants, 

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED 
AMERICANS and VOTO LATINO, 

Intervenor-Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. S1300CV202400175

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS 
SEPARATE STATEMENT OF  
FACTS IN RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 

(Assigned to the Hon. Tina Ainley) 
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Pursuant to Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(3)(B), Intervenor-Defendants 

Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans and Voto Latino submit this separate Statement of 

Facts in opposition to Plaintiffs’ partial motion for summary judgment. Solely for the 

purposes of briefing on Plaintiffs’ partial motion for summary judgment, Intervenor-

Defendants do not dispute the facts set forth in Plaintiffs’ statement of facts, ¶¶ 1-3.   
 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of November, 2024. 

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

By:/s/ D. Andrew Gaona  
D. Andrew Gaona 
Austin C. Yost  

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
 

Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Daniel J. Cohen* 
Elena Rodriguez Armenta* 

 
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants Arizona 
Alliance for Retired Americans and Voto Latino 
 
* Admitted Pro Hac Vice  

 
ORIGINAL e-filed and served via electronic  
means this 18th day of November, 2024, upon: 
 
Honorable Tina R. Ainley  
c/o Dawn Paul, Judicial Assistant 
dapaul@courts.az.gov  
 
James K. Rogers  
James.Rogers@aflegal.org  
America First Legal Foundation  
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
 
Jennifer J. Wright  
jen@jenwesq.com  
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC 
4350 E. Indian School Rd Suite #21-105  
Phoenix, Arizona 85018  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
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Thomas M. Stoxen 
Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov  
Michael Gordon 
Michael.Gordon@yavapaiaz.gov  
Yavapai County Attorney’s Office 
255 East Gurley Street 
Prescott, Arizona 86301 
Attorneys for Yavapai County Defendants 
 
/s/ Diana Hanson     
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

mailto:Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov
mailto:Michael.Gordon@yavapaiaz.gov



